
 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 30 June 2015 

 

 

To: The Members of Blackpool Council 

 

Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 8 July 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm for 

the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 

 

Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

___________________ 

 

 

Business  

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 May 2015 as a true and correct 

record. 

 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 

 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 

 To receive a representation from Mr Neil Smyth a representative of UNISON regarding 

the cessation of Supported Living in accordance with Procedure Rule 9 and a response 

from Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Reducing Inequalities and Adult 

Safeguarding. 

 

5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND OUTSIDE BODY REPORTS  (Pages 7 - 54) 

 

 To receive reports from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members and Outside Body 

representatives and consider matters arising from councillors. 

 

a) Leader of the Council - Councillor Blackburn 

b) Deputy Leader of the Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs) - Councillor 

Campbell 

c) Cabinet Member for Housing, Procurement and Income Generation - Councillor 

Mrs Wright 

d) Cabinet Member for Municipal Assets - Councillor Jackson 

e) Cabinet Member for Business and Economic Development – Councillor Mark 

Smith 

f) Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities ) - Councillor Cain     

g) Cabinet Member for Reducing Health Inequalities and Adult Safeguarding - 

Councillor Collett 

h) Cabinet Member School Improvement and Children’s Safeguarding - Councillor 

Jones 

i) Cabinet Member for Third Sector Engagement and Development – Councillor 

Kirkland 

j) Cabinet Member without Portfolio – Councillor I Taylor 

 

 

6  COUNCIL PLAN 2015/ 2020  (Pages 55 - 66) 

 

 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 22 June 2015 

relating to the Council Plan 2015/ 2020. 

 

7  REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 67 - 76) 

 

 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 22 June 2015 

relating to the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

8  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  (Pages 77 - 90) 

 

 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 22 June 2015 

relating to the role of the Area Forums along with other forms of community 

engagement. 

 

 

 



9  REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS  (Pages 91 - 100) 

 

 To consider the recommendation of the Standards Committee from its meeting on 23 

June 2015 relating to the revised Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

10  THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) 

REGULATIONS 2015 - APPOINTMENT AND DISMISSAL OF SENIOR OFFICERS (Pages 101 

- 104) 

 

 To consider the necessary changes to the Council’s Constitution in light of regulations 

recently published concerning disciplinary action against Chief Officers. 

 

11  EXECUTIVE, AUDIT COMMITTEE AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS TO 

COUNCIL  (Pages 105 - 110) 

 

 To consider proposed changes to the Council’s Procedural Standing Orders on 

Executive, Audit Committee and Combined Fire Authority reports to Council. 

 

12  POLITICAL ASSISTANTS  (Pages 111 - 116) 

 

 To consider the principle of political groups appointing political assistants within the 

framework of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and if agreed, to outline the 

arrangements for appointment of political assistants should any group decide to 

appoint one.  

 

13  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  (Pages 117 - 128) 

 

 To consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to a full 

review of the Members Allowances scheme, undertaken following an all-out local 

election. 

 

 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 

Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - FRIDAY, 22 MAY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Mrs Haynes (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Benson 

Blackburn 

Brown 

Cain 

Callow 

Mrs Callow JP 

Campbell 

Clapham 

D Coleman 

G Coleman 

I Coleman 

Collett 

Cox 

Critchley 

Cross 

Elmes 

Galley 

Humphreys 

Hunter 

Hutton 

Jackson 

Jones 

Kirkland 

Matthews 

Maycock 

Mitchell 

O'Hara 

Owen 

Robertson BEM 

Rowson 

Ryan 

Scott 

Singleton 

Smith 

Stansfield 

I Taylor 

L Williams 

T Williams 

Mrs Wright 

 

In Attendance:  

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

Delyth Curtis, Director of People 

Karen Smith Deputy Director of People (Adult Services) 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services/ Monitoring Officer 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 

 

1 THE ELECTION OF THE MAYOR OF THE COUNCIL 

 

It was proposed by Councill
[...]
 TO THE RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION 

 

Mrs Haynes replied to the resolution of appreciation. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - FRIDAY, 22 MAY 2015 

 
 

 

10  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2015 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council held on 11 March 2015 be signed by the 

Mayor as a correct record. 

 

11  ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

There were no announcements on this occasion. 

 

12  ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

Motion:  Councillor Campbell proposed (and Councillor I Taylor seconded): 

 

’That Councillor Blackburn be appointed Leader of the Council, to serve for a four year 

term of office until the Annual Council meeting in 2019.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 

13  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 

 

Members received the report on the appointment of committees for the 2015/2016 

municipal year.  As part of the report, they considered a review of the overview and 

scrutiny framework, and the proposal for two main scrutiny committees:  one focussed 

on resilient communities, including children and adult services and health, with the other 

based around tourism, the economy and jobs as well as scrutinising those responsibilities 

of the Leader of the Council.  Both scrutiny committees would have a greater focus on 

performance management in order to improve key outcomes and would also deal with 

any ‘call-in’ requests relating to their specific areas.   

 

The Council also considered the proposal for an Audit Committee with a core audit 

function as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, 

with the proposal for financial scrutiny to be undertaken by the Tourism, Economy and 

Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

 

In relation to other committees (namely the Planning Committee, Appeals Committee, 

Standards Committee and Chief Officers Employment Committee) it was recommended 

for these to be reappointed according to their current terms 
[...]
int two non-Executive councillors to Cabinet 

Assistant posts and will inform the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

of those names in due course and any future changes to those appointments. 

 

13. To agree that the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to 

amend the Constitution accordingly.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  

 

14  SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 

The Council considered whether to make any changes to the scheme of delegation for 

which it had responsibility.  

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Cain seconded):   

 

‘To agree that no changes are made to the scheme of delegation for which the Council 

has responsibility’.  

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  

 

15  PROGRAMME OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 

The Council considered a programme of meetings for the municipal year 2015/2016.  

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Jones seconded):  

 

’ To approve the calendar of meetings and the start times of meeting as set out in 

Appendix 14(a) to the Council report.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  

 

  

Mayor 

  
(The meeting ended at 3.09 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Tel: 01253 477127 

E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 
Page 6



 

Executive Member Report to the Council 

Council   

8 July 2015 

AGENDA ITEM 5(a) 

 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL – COUNCILLOR SIMON BLACKBURN 
 

  

Financial Management 

The 2014/ 2015 Accounts prepared under the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

format have been completed.  These will now be examined by our external auditor and reported to 

the Audit Committee on 24 September.  The draft Accounts show that the Council’s working balances 

as at 31 March 2015 are slightly above the £6 m
[...]
sm, 

Economic Development and Jobs)  

 

Date of Meeting:  8 July 2015  

 

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 22 June 2015 

relating to the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To approve the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy, as submitted to the Licensing 

Committee and the Executive. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Council, as Licensing Authority, is required by statute to produce and publish a 

Statement of Licensing Policy that sets out how it intends to exercise its functions 

under the Licensing Act 2003. The last full review of the policy took place in 2012 

although amendments to the Town Centre Saturation Policy were made in 2013. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 
 

No, if approved 

the revised 

Statement of 

Licensing Policy 

will replace the 

existing one. 

 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 There are no other options. 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 

 

The relevant Council Priorities are: 

 

• Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable  

• Encourage responsible entrepreneurship for the benefit of our communities  

• Create safer communities and reduce crime and anti-social behaviour  

 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 The Executive at its meeting on 22 June 2015 considered a draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy following a formal consultation period approved by the Licensing 

Committee at its meeting on 16 December 2014.  The last full review of the policy 

took place in 2012 although amendments to the Town Centre Saturation Policy were 

made in 2013. 

 

5.2 The decision notice from the Executive meeting is attached at Appendix 7(
[...]
ncillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting  8 July 2015 

 

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) 

(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2015 – APPOINTMENT AND 

DISMISSAL OF SENIOR OFFICERS 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider the necessary changes to the Council’s Constitution in light of regulations 

recently published concerning disciplinary action against Chief Officers. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To authorise the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services to amend the Chief 

Officer Employment Rules to reflect the changes, as described within the body of the 

report, relating to the new Regulations. 

 
2.2 To agree to appoint a Disciplinary Panel to comprise of the three Independent 

Persons who have been appointed under the Members’ Code of Conduct framework 

(Section 28 (7) of the Localism Act 2011), as set out in paragraph 5.4 below. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To make the necessary changes to the Council’s Constitution in light of new 

regulations. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None – it is a requirement of the regulations. 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “Deliver quality services through a professional, well-

rewarded and motivated workforce.” 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

The Council is required by law to adopt Standing Orders governing the recruitment, 

appointment and dismissal of its staff (and other matters) in accordance the Standing 

Orders Regulations. The Officer Employment Procedure Rules (set out in Part 4 of the 

Council’s Constitution) are the Standing Orders adopted by the Council for this 

purpose.  As far as is relevant they provide that
[...]

13.1 

 

None 

 

Page 104



 

Report to: Council 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting  8 July 2015 

 

EXECUTIVE, AUDIT COMMITTEE AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY 

REPORTS TO COUNCIL  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider proposed changes to the Council’s Procedural Standing Orders on 

Executive, Audit Committee and Combined Fire Authority reports to Council. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To adopt a revised a procedural standing order for Council meetings to replace 

Council Procedural Standing Order 10 as attached at Appendix 11(a) to the report. 

 

2.2 To reaffirm the processes for holding the Executive to account through the challenge 

of corporate, policy and strategic matters at Council and the performance of 

Executive and Cabinet Member areas of responsibility through the scrutiny process. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To take account of the new Executive and scrutiny structures and to ensure that the 

Executive is held to account at the appropriate levels. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 One option is to remain with the current reporting procedure or adopt an alternative. 

 

 

 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 11



4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is “Deliver quality services through a professional, well-

rewarded and motivated workforce.” 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

Following the recent restructure of the Executive and Cabinet Member areas of 

responsibility, it is considered appropriate to review how Executive reports are 

submitted to Council and how Executive Members are held to acc
[...]
o scrutiny committees will hold the 

relevant Executive Members to account on the targets and performance within their 

areas of responsibility at each meeting. 
 

Page 106



5.7 

 

The arrangements set out above, would mean that the process for holding Executive 

Members to account is strengthened through the challenge of corporate, policy and 

strategic matters at Council and the performance of their areas of responsibility 

through the scrutiny process. 

 

5.8 

 

A revised procedural standing order is attached at Appendix 11(a), which gives 

further details of how the reporting process would operate at Council. 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 List of Appendices: 

 

 

 Appendix 11(a) – Draft revised Procedural Standing Order 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

Any changes to the Constitution require Council approval. 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 The proposals ensure that Executive Members are held to account at the right level. 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

One of the Council’s values is accountability and these proposals help enforce this 

principle. 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None. 

 

 

Page 107



13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None 

 

Page 108



Appendix 11(a) 

Procedural Standing Order – Revised Number 10. 

10.  Executive Member and other Member reports to Council  

10.1  At each ordinary meeting of the Council, the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 

Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Secretary (Senior Executive Member) shall 

present a report to the Council. These reports will cover corporate, policy and 

strategic issues in their areas of responsibility.  

10.2 On a twice a year basis, at an ordinary meeting of Council, 
[...]
10.8  In the absence of a Senior Executive Member, the Leader of the Council will appoint 

another Executive Member to deliver the report and respond to questions/ 

comments. 

10.9 A response may be given as set out in Procedural Standing Order 11.3. 

Page 110



 

Report to: Council 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting  8 July 2015 

 

POLITICAL ASSISTANTS 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider the principle of political groups appointing political assistants within the 

framework of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and if agreed, to outline 

the arrangements for appointment of political assistants should any group decide to 

appoint one.  

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To consider whether to approve the principle of appointing political assistants within 

the framework of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, or not. (Agreement 

to the principle would not commit the Groups, or in effect the Group Leaders, to 

making appointments, but would establish the framework within which such 

appointments could be made). 

 

2.2 To agree that should the principle stated above at 2.1 be approved then one post be 

allocated each to the Labour and Conservative Groups and the procedure at 

paragraph 5.6 be followed, should a group wish to make an appointment. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Leader of the Council has asked that, as it is the start of a new term of office for 

the Council, then consideration be given by Council to such appointments. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other options to be considered: 

 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 12



3.3.1 None – the Council is asked to
[...]


 

1.1 To consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to a full 

review of the Members Allowances scheme, undertaken following an all-out local 

election. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, as set 

out at Appendix 13(a). 

 

2.2 That subject to the decision of Council, the Director of Governance and Regulatory 

Services be authorised to update the Members’ Allowances Scheme accordingly (if 

necessary). 

 

2.3 That the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to advertise 

for two additional members of the Independent Remuneration Panel following the 

vacancy indicated at paragraph 5.3 below and to liaise with the two Group Leaders in 

undertaking this recruitment and then to make recommendations to Council.  The 

criteria for appointment being the same as previously applied. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Independent Remuneration panel has a duty to undertake a full review of the 

Members’ Allowances Scheme and this report is presented following the all out local 

elections every four years. The Council has a duty to consider the recommendations 

of the Panel but may make its own decisions. 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

The Independent Remuneration Panel was formed by the Council in 2001 and has a 

duty to provide the Council with recommendations on its scheme of members’ 

allowances and amounts to be paid. 

 

5.2 

 

The Panel’s terms of reference are to consider and make recommendations to the 

Council on the following: 

Page 117

Agenda Item 13



  

basic allowance – the amount to be paid to all members of the Council. 
 

special responsibility allowance – the roles for which this allowance should be paid 

and the levels of the allowance in each case. 
 

travel and subsistence allowance – the duties for which this allowance should be 

paid and the amount. 
 

co-optees 
[...]
r, Windmill Holdings Limited 

Mr A R Mozley – Retired Secondary Teacher 

Mrs B Parker JP – Retired Magistrate 

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2015
	5 Executive Reports and Outside Body Reports
	Deputy Leader - Tourism Economic Growth and Jobs - Councillor Campbell
	Cabinet Member for Housing Procurement and Income Generation - Councillor Wright
	Cabinet Member Municipal Assets - Councillor Jackson
	Cabinet Member for Business and Economic Development - Councillor Smith
	Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Commiunities) - Councillor Cain
	Cabinet Member for Reducing Health Inequalities and Adult Safeguarding - Councillor Collett
	Cabinet Member for School Improvement and Children's Safeguarding - Councillor Jones
	Cabinet Member for Third Sector Engagement and Development - Councillor Kirkland
	Cabinet Member without portfolio - Councillor Taylor

	6 Council Plan 2015/ 2020
	Appendix 6(a) - EX23 Council Plan Exec Report 22.Jun.15

	7 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 7(a) - EX24 Exec Statement of Licensing Policy report

	8 Community Engagement
	Appendix 8(a) - EX25 Community engagement June 2015

	9 Revised Code of Conduct for Members
	Appendix 9(a) - Code of Conduct Blackpool 2015

	10 THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2015 - APPOINTMENT AND DISMISSAL OF SENIOR OFFICERS
	11 EXECUTIVE, AUDIT COMMITTEE AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS TO COUNCIL
	Appendix 11(a) - Revised Procedural Standing Order

	12 POLITICAL ASSISTANTS
	13 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL
	Appendix 13(a) - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Callow (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Benson 

Blackburn 

Brown 

Cain 

Mrs Callow JP 

Campbell 

Clapham 

D Coleman 

I Coleman 

Collett 

Critchley 

Cross 

Elmes 

Galley 

Mrs Henderson MBE 

Humphreys 

Hunter 

Hutton 

Jackson 

Jones 

Kirkland 

Matthews 

Maycock 

Mitchell 

O'Hara 

Owen 

Robertson BEM 

Roberts 

Ryan 

Scott 

Singleton 

Smith 

Stansfield 

I Taylor 

L Taylor 

L Williams 

T Williams 

Mrs Wright 

 

In Attendance:  

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 

Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services) 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services/ Monitoring Officer 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 

Joe Robinson, Communications Officer 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 MAY 2015 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council held on 22 May 2015 be signed by the Mayor 

as a correct record. 

 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

The Mayor paid tribute to the work of Councillor Ryan, Armed Forces Champion, Council 

staff and Tony Jo in making the Armed Forces week a success. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2015 

 
 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 

Mr Neil Smyth, UNISON representative, addressed the Council on the cessation of the 

Supported Living service.  The Cabinet Member for Reducing Inequalities and Adult 

Safeguarding, Councillor Eddie Collett, responded on behalf of the Council. 

 

5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND OUTSIDE BODY REPORTS 

 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members presented reports to the Council on work 

undertaken in their portfolio areas.  All the reports covered decisions taken, work in 

progress and projects to be undertaken in the near future.   Questions, comments and 

debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report areas. 

 

Notes: 

 

1. Councillor Campbell agreed to provide a response to Councillor Mrs Callow on 

progress in relation to Norbreck North tram stop. 

 

2. In response to the question raised by Councillor Mrs Callow, Councillor Mrs Wright 

agreed to provide a written response on how many households used the wheeled 

bin management facility and how regularly the recipients of the service were 

reviewed to ensure that their need existed. 

 

6  COUNCIL PLAN 2015/ 2020 

 

The Council considered the recommendation from the Executive from its meeting on 22 

June 2015 in relation to the timeline for the development of the Council Plan 2015-2020.   

 

Members noted that early proposals were for the Plan to be based on two key priorities:  

‘The Economy:  Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool’ and ‘Communities:  

Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’.   

 

The proposed development process was outlined which included staff and public 

consultation as well as consultation with key partnerships and stakeholders, with the 

intention for the plan to be considered at the Council meeting in September 2015.   

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 

 

‘To agree the proposed timeline for the production of the Council Plan 2015/2020.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 

 

7  REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 

Members considered the recommendation from the Executive on the proposed 

Statement of Licensing Policy that set out how the Council intended to exercise its 

functions under the Licensing Act 2003.   



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

The Council noted that consultation on the draft Policy had taken place between 

December 2014 and March 2015 and comments had been considered by the Licensing 

Committee before recommendation of approval to the Executive. 

 

Motion:  Councillor Campbell proposed (and Councillor Blackburn seconded): 

 

‘To approve the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy as submitted to the Licensing 

Committee and the Executive.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 

 

8  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

 

The Council considered the decision from the Executive in relation to forms of community 

engagement and specifically the recommendation in relation to Area Forums.  In doing so, 

members recognised that the effectiveness of Area Forums as a community engagement 

tool was limited and that other forms of engagement had been piloted and had proved to 

be highly effective.   Discussion took place on alternative options for engaging residents 

on shaping services and Council priorities. 

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 

 

‘To agree the discontinuation of the Area Forms from 1 September 2015.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 

 

9  REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

 

Members considered the recommendation from the Standards Committee in relation to a 

revised Code of Conduct for Members following a review of the Code with 

representatives from the Standards Committees from both Blackpool Council and Fylde 

Borough Council, along with the independent persons.  

 

Motion:  Councillor Jackson proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded): 

 

‘To approve the revised Code of Conduct for Members.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 

 

10  THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) 

REGULATIONS 2015 - APPOINTMENT AND DISMISSAL OF SENIOR OFFICERS 

 

Members received a report on legislative changes in relation to instances where a 

statutory Chief Officer was subject to disciplinary procedures and noted that the Council 

was required to invite its independent persons to form a Panel that would make 

recommendations to the Council in such cases.  Consultation had taken place with the 

independent members who had agreed to fulfil this role. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded): 

 

‘1. To authorise the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services to amend the 

Chief Officer Employment Rules to reflect the changes, as described within the 

Council report, relating to the new Regulations. 

 

2. To agree to appoint a Disciplinary Panel to comprise of the three Independent 

Persons who have been appointed under the Members’ Code of Conduct 

framework (Section 28 (7) of the Localism Act 2011), as set out in paragraph 5.4 of 

the Council report.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 

 

11  EXECUTIVE, AUDIT COMMITTEE AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS TO 

COUNCIL 

 

Proposals were considered by the Council to amend the Procedural Standing Orders in 

light of the recent restructure of the Executive and Cabinet Members’ areas.  The 

proposals were that Executive reporting at Council would comprise three reports at a 

senior level on corporate, strategic and policy matters with Executive members being 

held to account on the targets and performance within their areas of responsibility at 

scrutiny committee meetings. 

 

Members noted that the proposals also included provision for the Chairman of the Audit 

Committee to report to Council on an annual basis in line with the agreed powers and 

duties of that Committee. 

 

 Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded): 

 

‘1. To adopt a revised a procedural standing order for Council meetings to replace 

Council Procedural Standing Order 10 as attached at Appendix 11(a) to the Council 

report, subject to the deletion of the words ‘ward specific’ at paragraph 10.4 of the 

Appendix. 

 

2. To reaffirm the processes for holding the Executive to account through the 

challenge of corporate, policy and strategic matters at Council and the performance 

of Executive and Cabinet Member areas of responsibility through the scrutiny 

process.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 

 

12  POLITICAL ASSISTANTS 

 

The Council considered the principle of the appointment of political assistants within the 

framework of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  In doing so, members noted 

that agreement of the principle would not commit the Groups to make an appointment, 

but would establish the framework within which such appointments could be made. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

Members were aware that such posts were subject to specific conditions, including 

remuneration and that political assistants worked directly for the political groups rather 

than as mainstream officers within the officer structure of the Council. 

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 

 

‘1. To approve the principle of appointing political assistants within the framework of 

the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

 

2. To agree that one post be allocated each to the Labour and Conservative Groups 

and the procedure at paragraph 5.6 of the Council report be followed, should a 

group wish to make an appointment.’ 

 

Recorded vote:  Immediately prior to voting on the motion, five members of the Council 

requested that the vote be recorded.  The voting was as follows: 

 

For the motion:  Councillors Benson, Blackburn, Cain, Campbell, D Coleman, I Coleman, 

Collett, Critchley, Elmes, Humphreys, Hunter, Hutton, Jackson, Jones,  Kirkland, 

Matthews, M Mitchell, O’Hara, Owen, Ryan, Singleton, Smith, I Taylor, L Taylor, L 

Williams, Mrs Wright - total 26. 
 
Against the motion:  Councillors Brown, Mrs Callow, Clapham, Galley, Mrs Henderson, 

Maycock, Roberts, Robertson, Scott, Stansfield, T Williams -  total 11. 
 
Abstentions:  Councillor Callow - total 1. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was therefore carried. 

 

13  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

 

The Council received the report form the Independent Remuneration Panel that had met 

to undertake a full review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme.   

 

Members also considered the proposals to recruit two additional panel members 

following the sad death of Mr Morris and the wish to add another person to the Panel to 

assist with its work. 

 

Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 

 

‘1. To agree the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, as set out 

at Appendix 13(a) of the Council report. 

 

2. That the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to update 

the Members’ Allowances Scheme accordingly. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 JULY 2015 

 
 

 

3. That the Director of Governance and Regulatory Services be authorised to advertise 

for two additional members of the Independent Remuneration Panel following the 

vacancy indicated at paragraph 5.3 to the Council report and to liaise with the two 

Group Leaders in undertaking this recruitment and then to make recommendations 

to Council , the criteria for appointment being the same as previously applied.’ 

 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 

 

 

  

  
Mayor 

  
(The meeting ended at 8.10 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 

Tel: 01253 477127 

E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


